

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/3/2019 4:49 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96931-1
IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

(United States District Court, Western District of Washington, Case
No. C18-1173RSL (Consolidated with Case No. C18-1254RSL))

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT, WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON IN

KRISTA PEOPLES,
Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Appellant/Defendants

AND

JOEL STEDMAN, ET AL.
Appellees/Plaintiffs,

v.

PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellant/Defendant.

APPELLEE/PLAINTIFF KRISTA PEOPLES' ANSWERING BRIEF

David E. Breskin, WSBA #10607
Brendan W. Donckers, WSBA #39406
Breskin Johnson Townsend PLLC
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3670
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 652-8660
dbreskin@bjtlegal.com
bdonckers@bjtlegal.com

Young-Ji Ham, WSBA #46421
Washington Injury Lawyers PLLC
1001 Fourth Ave., Ste. 3200
Seattle, WA 98154
(425) 312-3057
youngji@washinjurylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT- ANSWERS	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
	A. Plaintiff’s Class CPA Claim is for Economic Loss	9
	B. The PIP Statute Guarantees \$10,000 in Coverage	14
	C. USAA is Paid a Separate Premium for Coverage	15
	D. Negligence is Irrelevant to CPA Claim against USAA	16
	E. USAA’s Practice is Inconsistent WAC Regulations.....	17
	F. District Court Denies USAA’s Motion to Dismiss	17
	G. USAA’s Argument Also Rejected in Prior CPA Case	20
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	20
	A. Question One: An Insured’s Out-of-Pocket Medical Expenses or Unpaid Provider Bills Arising from Illegal PIP Claim Denials is “injury” under the CPA.	20
	1. The CPA’s Language on its Face, Supports the Claim.....	23
	2. Washington Precedent Supports People’s Claim	26
	3. <i>Ambach</i> is Distinguishable; It’s Holding is Irrelevant	27
	4. The Court Properly Found <i>Ambach</i> Inapplicable	31

5.	<i>Williams</i> Shows Peoples has a Valid CPA Claim	31
6.	USAA's Federal Cases are Unpersuasive.....	33
7.	The Insurer's Unfair Act is also a Key Inquiry	35
8.	Without a CPA Claim there is No Effective Remedy	37
V.	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn.2d 167 (2009)	8, 28, 30
<i>Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 323 (2000)	26
<i>Britton v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 104 Wn. 2d 518 (1985)	16
<i>Brown v. Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Coppinger v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1101(W.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2018).....	9
<i>Durant v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1 (2018)	passim
<i>Escalante v. Sentry Ins. Co.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 375 (1987)	26
<i>Folweiler Chiropractic PS v. American Fam. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 829 (2018) <i>rev. denied</i> 193 Wn. 2d 1001(2019)	passim
<i>Hayes v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 1055, 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 314 (Feb. 17, 2015)	34
<i>In re Marriage of Leland</i> , 69 Wn. App. 57 (1993)	36, 42
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, (2007)	6
<i>Jackson v. Sedwick Claims Management Services, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 312 (2018)	26
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn. 2d 771 (2013)	35, 38

<i>Miller v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 81 Wn. 2d 302 (1972)	36, 42
<i>Minnick v. Clearwire US</i> , 683 F.Supp. 2d 1179 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	35
<i>Neigel v. Harrell</i> , 82 Wn. App. 782 (1996)	21, 24
<i>Nelson v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1007, 2016 WL 112475 (2016)	26
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 27 (2009)	9, 24, 40, 44
<i>Sadler v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , C07-0995-TSZ, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71665 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2008)	9
<i>Sherry v. Fin. Indem. Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007)	1, 14, 15
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52 (1984)	9, 24
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 487 (1999)	26
<i>Williams v. Lifestyle Lift Holding, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 62 (2013)	8, 20
Statutes	
RCW 19.86.020	3
RCW 19.86.090	passim
RCW 19.86.920	24
RCW 48.01.030	38
RCW 48.02.060	38
RCW 48.22.005(7)	1, 14
RCW 48.22.095	14
Other Authorities	
Am. Heritage College Dictionary 94 (2nd ed. 1982)	15

Regulations

WAC 284-30-300 21
WAC 284-30-330 1, 4, 8, 13
WAC 284-30-395 passim
